

Board of County Commissioners Agenda Request

8B
Agenda Item #

Requested Meeting Date: 11-26-24

Title of Item: Award Contract 20254 **Action Requested: Direction Requested** REGULAR AGENDA Approve/Deny Motion Discussion Item **CONSENT AGENDA** Adopt Resolution (attach draft) Information Only Hold Public Hearing *provide copy of hearing notice that was published Submitted by: **Department:** John Welle Highway **Presenter (Name and Title): Estimated Time Needed:** John Welle, County Engineer 5 minutes **Summary of Issue:** Bids were opened on Monday, November 4, 2024 for Contract No. 20254 which includes CP 001-090-043 - aggregate crushing in three county pits. Included in this bid is 85,000 tons of aggregate material for the highway department, 5,600 tons of aggregate material for the Aitkin County Land Department and 7,000 tons of aggregate material for Ball Bluff Township. Costs for processing of aggregate for the Land Department and Ball Bluff Township will be paid by those entities. As shown on the attached abstract of bids, six bids were received with TNT Construction Group LLC. - Grand Rapids, MN submitting the low bid in the amount of \$353,980.00. With the cost of this contract estimated at \$380.640.00 the low bid is 7.0% below the estimated amount. **Alternatives, Options, Effects on Others/Comments: Recommended Action/Motion:** Award Contract 20254 to TNT Construction Group LLC by attached resolution. **Financial Impact:** No Is there a cost associated with this request? What is the total cost, with tax and shipping? \$ 353,980 Is this budgeted? Yes No Please Explain: \$223,000 was budgeted for this project in 2025. Since aggregate crushing project is performed once every two years, additional funds will be budgeted in 2026 for this work.

AITKIN COUNTY BID ABSTRACT

Project Name: 2025 Aggregate Crushing in 3 County Pits

Bid Opening: November 4, 2024 at 2:00 PM Contract No.: 20254

Project No.: CP 001-090-043

		Project: CP 001-090-043 - 2025 Aggregate Crushing in 3 County Pits			Engineer's Estimate		TNT Construction Group, LLC - Grand Rapids, MN		Ferguson Brothers Excavating, Inc - Alexandria, MN		Vogt's Dirt Service, LLC - Bemidji, MN	
Line	Number	Description	Unit	Quantity	Price	Total	Price	Total	Price	Total	Price	Total
1	2211.51	STOCKPILE AGGREGATE CLASS 6 MODIFIED SITE A	TON	30,000	\$3.90	\$117,000.00	\$3.80	\$114,000.00	\$4.26	\$127,800.00	\$4.30	\$129,000.00
2	2211.51	STOCKPILE AGGREGATE CLASS 5 MODIFIED SITE B1	TON	30,000	\$3.90	\$117,000.00	\$3.55	\$106,500.00	\$4.13	\$123,900.00	\$4.30	\$129,000.00
3	2211.51	STOCKPILE AGGREGATE CLASS 5 MODIFIED SITE B2	TON	2,800	\$3.90	\$10,920.00	\$3.55	\$9,940.00	\$4.13	\$11,564.00	\$4.30	\$12,040.00
4	2211.51	STOCKPILE AGGREGATE CLASS 5 MODIFIED SITE C1	TON	25,000	\$3.90	\$97,500.00	\$3.55	\$88,750.00	\$4.13	\$103,250.00	\$4.30	\$107,500.00
5	2211.51	STOCKPILE AGGREGATE CLASS 5 MODIFIED SITE C2	TON	2,800	\$3.90	\$10,920.00	\$3.55	\$9,940.00	\$4.13	\$11,564.00	\$4.30	\$12,040.00
6	2211.51	STOCKPILE AGGREGATE CLASS 5 MODIFIED SITE C3	TON	7,000	\$3.90	\$27,300.00	\$3.55	\$24,850.00	\$4.13	\$28,910.00	\$4.30	\$30,100.00
	TOTALS FOR PROJECT SAP 001-090-043				\$380,640.00		\$353,980.00		\$406,988.00		\$419,680.00	
	% OF ESTIMATE FOR PROJECT CP 001-090-043							-7.00%		6.92%		10.26%

		Project: CP 001-090-043 - 2025 Aggregate Crushing in 3 County Pits			J.R. Ferche, I	nc Rice, MN		cialties Inc Iria, MN		Dodge Center, 1N
Line	Number	Description	Unit	Quantity	Price	Total	Price	Total	Price	Total
1	2211.51	STOCKPILE AGGREGATE CLASS 6 MODIFIED SITE A	TON	30,000	\$4.38	\$131,400.00	\$5.30	\$159,000.00	\$6.20	\$186,000.00
2	2211.51	STOCKPILE AGGREGATE CLASS 5 MODIFIED SITE B1	TON	30,000	\$4.38	\$131,400.00	\$5.05	\$151,500.00	\$6.20	\$186,000.00
3	2211.51	STOCKPILE AGGREGATE CLASS 5 MODIFIED SITE B2	TON	2,800	\$4.38	\$12,264.00	\$5.05	\$14,140.00	\$6.20	\$17,360.00
4	2211.51	STOCKPILE AGGREGATE CLASS 5 MODIFIED SITE C1	TON	25,000	\$4.38	\$109,500.00	\$4.87	\$121,750.00	\$6.20	\$155,000.00
5	2211.51	STOCKPILE AGGREGATE CLASS 5 MODIFIED SITE C2	TON	2,800	\$4.38	\$12,264.00	\$4.87	\$13,636.00	\$6.20	\$17,360.00
6	2211.51	STOCKPILE AGGREGATE CLASS 5 MODIFIED SITE C3	TON	7,000	\$4.38	\$30,660.00	\$4.87	\$34,090.00	\$6.20	\$43,400.00
	TOTALS FOR PROJECT SAP 001-090-043					\$427,488.00		\$494,116.00		\$605,120.00
	% OF ESTIMATE FOR PROJECT CP 001-090-043					12.31%		29.81%		58.97%

I hereby certify that this is an exact reproduction of bids received.

John Welle District 1004-11-06/07/8905 License No. 24340

CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTION OF COUNTY BOARD OF AITKIN COUNTY, MINNESOTA

ADOPTED

November 26, 2024

By Commissioner: xxx

20241126-xxx

Award Contract 20254

WHEREAS, Contract No. 20254 is for construction of SAP 001-090-043, and

WHEREAS, sealed bids were opened for this project at 2:00 p.m. on Monday, November 4, 2024 with a total of six bids received, and

WHEREAS, TNT Construction Group LLC – Grand Rapids, MN - was the lowest responsible bidder in the amount of \$353,980.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that TNT Construction Group LLC be awarded Contract 20254.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the chairperson of the Aitkin County Board and the Aitkin County Administrator are hereby authorized and directed to enter into a contract on behalf of Aitkin County with said low bidder upon presentation of proper contract documents

Commissioner xxx seconded the adoption of the resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote

XXX MEMBERS PRESENT

All Members Voting xxx

STATE OF MINNESOTA) COUNTY OF AITKIN)

I, Jessica Seibert, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board on the 26th day of November 2024, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 26th day of November 2024

Jessica Seibert	
County Administrator	